

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPEAL No.1520 OF 2010

MALLU @ VINOD

....APPELLANT

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

....RESPONDENT

O R D E R

The instant appeal, by way of special leave, is directed against the judgment and order dated 13.08.2009 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Jabalpur in Criminal Appeal No.282 of 1994 whereby the High Court while affirming the conviction of the appellant under Section 304 Part II of the Indian Penal Code partly allowed the appeal filed by the appellant-accused and reduced his custodial sentence from 10 years to 5 years.

Heard learned counsel for the parties at length and carefully perused the record. We have also gone through the judgments passed by the trial court as well as the High Court.

The High Court while passing the impugned order took into consideration the facts that the appellant is physically disabled and was of very young age at the time of incident in question.

We are not inclined to interfere with the well-considered judgment passed by the High Court.

The appeal is accordingly dismissed.

.....J.  
(N.V.RAMANA)

.....J.  
(SANJIV KHANNA)

.....J.  
(KRISHNA MURARI)

NEW DELHI;  
SEPTEMBER 24, 2019.

ITEM NO.110

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCriminal Appeal No(s). 1520/2010

MALLU @ VINOD

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

Respondent(s)

Date : 24-09-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARIFor Appellant(s) Mr. Praveen Chaturvedi, AOR  
Mr. Sunil Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Chaturvedi, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR  
Ms. Bhuvneshwari Pathak, Adv.  
Ms. Shilpi Satyapriya Satyam, Adv.  
Mrs. Indrani Dey, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
AR-CUM-PS(RAJ RANI NEGI)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)